De La Salle Untversity - Dasmarinas

Social Skills Uncovered: A Case Study on
the Social Skills of Gifted Children

An Undergraduate Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of Behavioral Sciences Department
College of Liberal Arts
De La Salle University — Dasmarinas

Dasmarinas City, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree

Bachelor of Arts in Psychology

Janine Clarisse M. Chico
Joanne Claudine M. Chico
Pamela Ann S. Formento
Christine Joy B. Limbo
February 2013




De La Salle Untversity - Dasmarinas

ABSTRACT
Name of Institution: De La Salle University - Dasmarinas
Address: Bagong Bayan, Dasmarinas City Cavite
Title: Social Skills Uncovered: A Case Study on

the Social Skills of Gifted Children

Authors: Janine Clarisse M. Chico

Joanne Claudine M. Chico

Pamela Ann S. Formento

Christine Joy B. Limbo

Funding Source: Parents
Cost: Php 15000
Date Started: June 2012
Date Finished: March 2013

This study sought to determine the social skills of the gifted children on
four domains namely; friendship, play, empathy and leadership. In order to obtain
a comprehensive data, descriptive case study was used. Data was acquired
through an observation checklist and interview with ten gifted children from Imus

Pilot Elementary School, together with their parents and teacher. Results




De La Salle Untversity - Dasmarinas

revealed that gifted children can get along well and form new friendship with
children of different ages. In addition, gifted children do not just limit themselves
to mental games, hence, they enjoy playing physical games. They have the
capacity and are knowledgeable in taking the role as a leader. It was also
concluded that they have the ability to understand and feel for another person’s

concerns.




De La Salle Untversity - Dasmarinas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE [
APPROVAL SHEET Ii
CERTIFICATE OF EDITOR i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
ABSTRACT %
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vii

CHAPTER |: THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
Introduction

Conceptual Framework

Statement of the Problem

Scope and Limitation

Significance of the Study

0 N O O W Pk

Definition of Terms
CHAPTER II: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE AND STUDIES

Gifted Children 12
Social Skills 16
Friendship 17
Play 23
Empathy 26
Leadership 30
CHAPTER llIl: METHODOLOGY

Research Design 33
Research Participants 35
Research Instruments 36
Data Gathering 37
Data Process 39

CHAPTER IV: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION




De La Salle Untversity - Dasmarinas

Results

Discussion

40
47

CHAPTER V: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Summary

Conclusion

Recommendations

BIBLIOGRAPHY

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Case of January

Appendix B: Case of February

Appendix C: Case of March

Appendix D: Case of April

Appendix E: Case of May

Appendix F: Case of June

Appendix G: Case of July

Appendix H: Case of August

Appendix |: Case of September
Appendix J: Case of October

Appendix K: Transcriptions

Appendix L: Observation Checklist
Appendix M: Consent Form

Appendix N: Letters

Appendix O: Certificate from Research Site
Appendix P: Interview Guide Questions
LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Summary of Gifted Children's Perception
Table 2: Summary of Parents' Perception

Table 3: Summary of Teacher's Perception

59
64
65
67

70
73
76
79
82
85
88
90
92
95
98
148
149
151
156
157

40
43
45






