Social Skills Uncovered: A Case Study on the Social Skills of Gifted Children

An Undergraduate Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of Behavioral Sciences Department
College of Liberal Arts
De La Salle University – Dasmarinas
Dasmarinas City, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Bachelor of Arts in Psychology

Janine Clarisse M. Chico Joanne Claudine M. Chico Pamela Ann S. Formento Christine Joy B. Limbo February 2013

De La Salle University - Dasmariñas

ABSTRACT

Name of Institution: De La Salle University - Dasmarinas

Address: Bagong Bayan, Dasmarinas City Cavite

Title: Social Skills Uncovered: A Case Study on

the Social Skills of Gifted Children

Authors: Janine Clarisse M. Chico

Joanne Claudine M. Chico

Pamela Ann S. Formento

Christine Joy B. Limbo

Funding Source: Parents

Cost: Php 15000

Date Started: June 2012

Date Finished: March 2013

This study sought to determine the social skills of the gifted children on four domains namely; friendship, play, empathy and leadership. In order to obtain a comprehensive data, descriptive case study was used. Data was acquired through an observation checklist and interview with ten gifted children from Imus Pilot Elementary School, together with their parents and teacher. Results



De La Salle University - Dasmariñas

revealed that gifted children can get along well and form new friendship with children of different ages. In addition, gifted children do not just limit themselves to mental games, hence, they enjoy playing physical games. They have the capacity and are knowledgeable in taking the role as a leader. It was also concluded that they have the ability to understand and feel for another person's concerns.





TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE	i	
APPROVAL SHEET	ii	
CERTIFICATE OF EDITOR	iii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv	
ABSTRACT	V	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v ii	
CHAPTER I: THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND		
Introduction	1	
Conceptual Framework	3	
Statement of the Problem	6	
Scope and Limitation	6	
Significance of the Study	7	
Definition of Terms	8	
CHAPTER II: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE AND STUDIES		
Gifted Children	12	
Social Skills	16	
Friendship	17	
Play	23	
Empathy	26	
Leadership	30	
CHAPTER III: METHODOLOGY		
Research Design	33	
Research Participants	35	
Research Instruments	36	
Data Gathering	37	
Data Process	39	
CHAPTER IV: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		



De La Salle University - Dasmariñas

Results	40
Discussion	47
CHAPTER V: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	ON
Summary	59
Conclusion	64
Recommendations	65
BIBLIOGRAPHY	67
LIST OF APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Case of January	70
Appendix B: Case of February	73
Appendix C: Case of March	76
Appendix D: Case of April	79
Appendix E: Case of May	82
Appendix F: Case of June	85
Appendix G: Case of July	88
Appendix H: Case of August	90
Appendix I: Case of September	92
Appendix J: Case of October	95
Appendix K: Transcriptions	98
Appendix L: Observation Checklist	148
Appendix M: Consent Form	149
Appendix N: Letters	151
Appendix O: Certificate from Research Site	156
Appendix P: Interview Guide Questions	157
LIST OF TABLES	
Table 1: Summary of Gifted Children's Perception	40
Table 2: Summary of Parents' Perception	43
Table 3: Summary of Teacher's Perception	45